

Nos. 23-726 and 23-727

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MIKE MOYLE, SPEAKER OF THE IDAHO HOUSE OF  
REPRESENTATIVES, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

STATE OF IDAHO, PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

---

SAMUEL R. BAGENSTOS  
*General Counsel*  
PAUL R. RODRÍGUEZ  
*Deputy General Counsel*  
DAVID HOSKINS  
*Supervisory Litigation  
Attorney*  
JESSICA BOWMAN  
MELISSA HART  
*Attorneys*  
*Department of Health  
and Human Services*  
*Washington, D.C. 20201*

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
*Principal Deputy Assistant  
Attorney General*  
BRIAN H. FLETCHER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
YAIRA DUBIN  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*  
MICHAEL S. RAAB  
MCKAYE L. NEUMEISTER  
NICHOLAS S. CROWN  
*Attorneys*  
*Department of Justice*  
*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*  
*SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov*  
*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	2
Statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
A. Legal background .....	3
B. Proceedings below .....	6
Summary of argument .....	8
Argument .....	12
A. EMTALA requires hospitals to offer pregnancy termination when that care is required to stabilize an emergency medical condition .....	12
B. Section 18-622 is preempted when it prohibits stabilizing treatment required under EMTALA .....	20
C. Petitioners' contrary arguments lack merit .....	27
1. EMTALA mandates stabilizing care, not merely equal treatment .....	27
2. The stabilizing treatment EMTALA requires is not limited by state law .....	35
3. EMTALA does not implicitly exclude pregnancy termination from necessary stabilizing care .....	39
4. Petitioners provide no reason to depart from the statutory text .....	44
Conclusion .....	52
Appendix — Statutory provision .....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Arrington v. Wong</i> , 237 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	21
<i>Baby “K,” In re</i> , 16 F.3d 590 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 825 (1994) .....	28, 30, 31, 38

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Baker v. Adventist Health, Inc.</i> , 260 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2001).....	37
<i>Bennett v. Arkansas</i> , 485 U.S. 395 (1988).....	46
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , 595 U.S. 87 (2022).....	4, 45
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 600 U.S. 477 (2023).....	49
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	49
<i>Brnovich v. DNC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	49
<i>Burditt v. HHS</i> , 934 F.2d 1362 (5th Cir. 1991).....	30
<i>Bryan v. Rectors &amp; Visitors</i> , 95 F.3d 349 (4th Cir. 1996).....	32
<i>California v. United States</i> , No. 05-328, 2008 WL 744840 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2008).....	19
<i>Cherukuri v. Shalala</i> , 175 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 1999).....	32
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	12, 30
<i>Correa v. Hospital S.F.</i> , 69 F.3d 1184 (1st Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1136 (1996).....	31
<i>Coventry Health Care of Missouri, Inc. v. Nevils</i> , 581 U.S. 87 (2017).....	46
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.</i> , 596 U.S. 212 (2022).....	45, 46
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009).....	35
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	3, 15, 47, 48
<i>Eberhardt v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 62 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 1995).....	31
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	48
<i>Gatewood v. Washington Healthcare Corp.</i> , 933 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	30, 32

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....	47
<i>Hardy v. New York City Health &amp; Hosps. Corp.</i> , 164 F.3d 789 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	31-33, 37
<i>Lawrence Cnty. v. Lead-Deadwood Sch. Dist.</i> <i>No. 40-1</i> , 469 U.S. 256 (1985) .....	46
<i>Moses v. Providence Hosp. &amp; Med. Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 573 (6th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 561 U.S. 1038 (2010).....	30
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 584 U.S. 453 (2018) .....	47
<i>New York v. HHS</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	19
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	47
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 373 (2015) .....	20, 47
<i>Philko Aviation, Inc. v. Shacket</i> , 462 U.S. 406 (1983) .....	37
<i>Philpott v. Essex County Welfare Bd.</i> , 409 U.S. 413 (1973).....	46
<i>Planned Parenthood Ariz., Inc. v. Brnovich</i> , 524 P.3d 262 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2022).....	6, 48
<i>Planned Parenthood Great Nw. v. Idaho</i> , 522 P.3d 1132 (Idaho 2023) .....	22
<i>Power v. Arlington Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 42 F.3d 851 (4th Cir. 1994).....	32
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated</i> <i>Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012) .....	29
<i>Ritten v. Lapeer Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 611 F. Supp. 2d 696 (E.D. Mich. 2009).....	18, 19
<i>Roberts v. Galen of Virginia, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 249 (1999).....	10, 28, 31
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016) .....	12
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	37
<i>Summers v. Baptist Med. Ctr. Arkadelphia</i> , 91 F.3d 1132 (8th Cir. 1996).....	31, 32

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Texas v. Becerra</i> , 89 F.4th 529 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	18, 28, 30
<i>Thomas v. Christ Hosp. &amp; Med. Ctr.</i> , 328 F.3d 890 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	30
<i>Torretti v. Main Line Hosps., Inc.</i> , 580 F.3d 168 (3d Cir.), amended, 586 F.3d 1011 (2009) .....	31
<i>Townsend v. Swank</i> , 404 U.S. 282 (1971) .....	46
<i>Vickers v. Nash Gen. Hosp., Inc.</i> , 78 F.3d 139 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	32
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022) .....	48-50
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8, Cl. 1 (Spending Clause) .....	45
Art. VI, Cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause) .....	36, 45, 47
Amend. X .....	47
Emergency Medical Treatment and Labor Act,	
42 U.S.C. 1395dd <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
42 U.S.C. 13955dd(a) .....	28, 31, 41, 1a
42 U.S.C. 1395dd(b) .....	11, 13, 14, 41, 49, 1a
42 U.S.C. 1395dd(b)(1) .....	2, 4, 9, 21, 28, 41, 1a
42 U.S.C. 1395dd(b)(1)(A) .....	16, 32, 36, 43, 44, 1a
42 U.S.C. 1395dd(b)(2) .....	4, 16, 41, 43, 2a
42 U.S.C. 1395dd(c)(1) .....	41, 3a
42 U.S.C. 1395dd(c)(1)(A)(ii) .....	42, 3a
42 U.S.C. 1395dd(c)(2)(A) .....	42, 4a
42 U.S.C. 1395dd(d)(1) .....	5, 5a
42 U.S.C. 1395dd(d)(2) .....	5
42 U.S.C. 1395dd(d)(2)(A) .....	36, 7a
42 U.S.C. 1395dd(d)(2)(B) .....	36, 7a
42 U.S.C. 1395dd(e)(1)(A) (1988) .....	42
42 U.S.C. 1395dd(e)(1)(A) .....	5, 14, 22, 26, 9a

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 1395dd(e)(1)(A)(i) .....	11, 14, 41, 42, 9a
42 U.S.C. 1395dd(e)(1)(B).....	14, 40, 9a
42 U.S.C. 1395dd(e)(1)(B)(ii) .....	42, 9a
42 U.S.C. 1395dd(e)(3) .....	9, 11, 24, 40, 43, 10a
42 U.S.C. 1395dd(e)(3)(A).....	5, 14, 26, 28, 33, 40, 10a
42 U.S.C. 1395dd(e)(4) .....	5, 14, 10a
42 U.S.C. 1395dd(f) .....	3, 5, 20, 36, 37, 48, 11a
42 U.S.C. 1395dd(i).....	19, 11a
Medicare Act,	
Pub. L. No. 89-97, Tit. I, §102(a), 79 Stat. 291 .....	29
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1989,	
Pub. L. No. 101-239, § 6211(h),	
103 Stat. 2248-2249 .....	42
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,	
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 .....	20
1 U.S.C. 8(a) .....	41
7 U.S.C. 2156 .....	37
10 U.S.C. 1093 .....	40
15 U.S.C. 1225 .....	37
16 U.S.C. 544l(e)(5).....	37
16 U.S.C. 3507 .....	37
20 U.S.C. 1688 .....	40
22 U.S.C. 5453(b) .....	40
22 U.S.C. 7704(e)(4) .....	40
25 U.S.C. 1676(a) .....	40
42 U.S.C. 238n.....	40
42 U.S.C. 280h-5(a)(3)(C).....	40
42 U.S.C. 300a-6.....	40
42 U.S.C. 300a-7.....	40
42 U.S.C. 300a-8.....	40
42 U.S.C. 300z-10(a) .....	40

VIII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 1395 .....	29
42 U.S.C. 1395w-25(a)(2)(E)(iv) .....	46
42 U.S.C. 1395w-26(b)(3).....	46
42 U.S.C. 1395w-104(e)(5).....	46
42 U.S.C. 1395w-112(g) .....	46
42 U.S.C. 1395cc(a)(1)(I)(i) .....	4, 45
42 U.S.C. 1395cc(b).....	5
42 U.S.C. 1397ee(c)(7)(A).....	40
42 U.S.C. 18023(a) .....	19
42 U.S.C. 18023(b) .....	19
42 U.S.C. 18023(d) .....	20
42 U.S.C. 2996f(b)(8) .....	40
42 U.S.C. 12584a(a)(9).....	40
43 U.S.C. 1600g.....	37
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3603 (2023) .....	48
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-61-304 (2023).....	48
Idaho Code (2023):	
§ 18-604(1) .....	5, 6
§ 18-604(1)(c).....	5
§ 18-604(11) .....	5
§ 18-622.....	5, 7-10, 12, 15, 20-23, 25, 26, 44
§ 18-622(1) .....	5
§ 18-622(2)(a).....	9, 21
§ 18-622(2)(a)(i).....	5, 20
§ 18-622(2)(b) .....	5
§ 18-8804.....	22
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-45 (West 2022) .....	48
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 861 (West 2015).....	48
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-17-5.1 (2017) .....	48
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 940.04 (2023).....	48



IX

Miscellaneous:	Page
John Cannan, <i>A Legislative History of the Affordable Care Act</i> , 105 Law Libr. J. 131 (2013) .....	19
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs.:	
<i>EMTALA Physician Review Worksheet</i> (Rev. 24, Issued Feb. 20, 2015), <a href="https://perma.cc/434U-7TUE">https://perma.cc/434U-7TUE</a> .....	33
<i>Emergency Medical Treatment and Labor Act (EMTALA) and the Born-Alive Infant Protection Act</i> (Release Date June 27, 2019), <a href="https://perma.cc/AL4B-T9CX">https://perma.cc/AL4B-T9CX</a> .....	33
<i>Hospital Surveys with 2567 Statement of Deficiencies - 2023Q4</i> (last modified Feb. 13, 2024), <a href="https://perma.cc/8UCY-DK7Y">https://perma.cc/8UCY-DK7Y</a> .....	16, 34
<i>Quality Improvement Organization Manual</i> (Rev. 24, Issued Feb. 12, 2016), <a href="https://perma.cc/WV4G-W6EV">https://perma.cc/WV4G-W6EV</a> .....	33
<i>Reinforcement of EMTALA Obligations specific to Patients who are Pregnant or are Experiencing Pregnancy Loss</i> (Sept. 17, 2021), <a href="https://perma.cc/V4Y9-VDHG">https://perma.cc/V4Y9-VDHG</a> .....	18
<i>Reinforcement of EMTALA Obligations specific to Patients who are Pregnant or are Experiencing Pregnancy Loss</i> (July 11, 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/GT5D-Q9FN">https://perma.cc/GT5D-Q9FN</a> .....	18
<i>State Operations Manual</i> (Rev. 191, July 19, 2019), <a href="https://perma.cc/23A7-KYGQ">https://perma.cc/23A7-KYGQ</a> .....	33, 36, 39
131 Cong. Rec. (1985):	
p. 28,568 .....	4
p. 28,569 .....	30
73 Fed. Reg. 78,072 (Dec. 19, 2008) .....	17
84 Fed. Reg. 23,170 (May 21, 2019) .....	17

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 386, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989).....	42
H.R. Rep. No. 241, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 1 (1985) .....	37
Idaho Senate State Affairs Comm., <i>Minutes</i> (Mar. 30, 2023), <a href="https://perma.cc/QC9M-LBQV">https://perma.cc/QC9M-LBQV</a> .....	22
Kelcie Moseley-Morris:	
<i>Most Americans want health exceptions in abortion bans</i> , Idaho Capital Sun (Nov. 7, 2023), <a href="https://perma.cc/MDR8-GE6X">https://perma.cc/MDR8-GE6X</a> .....	24
<i>U.S. Supreme Court agrees to hear Idaho case on emergency room abortions</i> , Idaho Capital Sun (Jan. 5, 2024), <a href="https://perma.cc/W6F2-CQ8U">https://perma.cc/W6F2-CQ8U</a> .....	25
